

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AUGUSTIN SAJOUS, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS DECKER, *et al.*

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No: 18-cv-2447 (AJN)

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR CLASS-WIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MICHAEL K. T. TAN
JUDY RABINOWITZ
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2618

ANDREA SAENZ
BROOKE MENSCHER
ZOEY JONES
BRIDGET KESSLER
Brooklyn Defender Services
180 Livingston Street, Ste. 300
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel: (718) 254-0700

ROBERT HODGSON
JORDAN WELLS
PAIGE AUSTIN
AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Dated: April 25, 2018
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....2

STATEMENT ON FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT9

 I. UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROLONGED DETENTION IRREPARABLY
 HARMS THE PLAINTIFFS10

 II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....13

 A. The Second Circuit Has Condemned Mandatory Detention Beyond Six
 Months Without a Bond Hearing as an “Affront” to Due Process14

 B. Ample Supreme Court Precedent Supports *Lora*’s Conclusion that Due
 Process Requires a Bond Hearing Once Immigration Detention Lasts for
 Six Months and Requires that the Government Bear the Burden of Proof
 by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....18

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR
 GRANTING THE PLAINTIFFS PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-94
(2d Cir. Jan 12, 2018) passim

Abdul Wali v. Coughlin, 754 F. 2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985) 10

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979) 21

Arizona Dream Act Coal v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 10

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 12

Chaunt v. United States, 364 U.S. 350 (1960) 21

Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden, York County Prison, 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 6

Cheff v. Schnackenberg, 384 U.S. 373 (1966) 20

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991) 20

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 20

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) passim

Diop v. ICE/ Homeland Sec., 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) 15

Faiveley Transport Malmo AV v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

Faure v. Decker, 2015 WL 6143801 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015) 19

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 20

Hardy v. Fischer, 701 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 10

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) passim

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 11

LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc., 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)..... passim

Ly v. Hansen, 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) 15

Maryland v. Shatzer, 559 U.S. 98 (2010) 20

Matter of Joseph, 22 I. & N. Dec 799 (B.I.A. 1999) 2-3

McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Institution, 407 U.S. 245 (1972)19

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)11, 22

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638, 650 (2d Cir. 2015) 9-10

Ngo v. INS, 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2015)6

Reid v. Donelan, 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 2018 WL 1786072
(U.S. Apr. 16, 2018).....4, 8, 15

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)4, 15, 22

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)21

Shanahan v. Lora, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)13

Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen., 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)6, 15

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP, 768 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)13

United States v. Adewani, 467F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)20

Wajchowski v. Daines, 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)17

Woodby v. I.N.S., 385 U.S. 276 (1966)21

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)2

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(b)2

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)2

Other

Monsy Alvarado, *After latest suicide, Hudson County takes steps to terminate jail’s
medical provider*, northjersey.com (Mar. 26, 2018), available at
<https://njersy.co/2uIvxis>7

Farrin R. Anello, *Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention*, 65 *Hastings L.J.* 363 (2014)9

Ingrid Eagly and Steven Shafer, American Immigration Council, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court* (Sept. 2016), available at https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/access_to_counsel_in_immigration_court.pdf12

Brief of Amici Curiae Americans for Immigrant Justice, et al. *Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 2016 WL 6276886 (U.S. 2016)8

Dept. of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, *DHS OIG Inspection Cites Concerns with Detainee Treatment and Care at ICE Detention Facilities* (2017) 6-7

Human Rights First, *Ailing Justice: New Jersey: Inadequate Healthcare, Indifference, and Indefinite Confinement in Immigration Detention* (Feb. 2018), available at <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/Ailing-Justice-NJ.pdf>7

Letter from Christopher Connolly to Hon. Catherine O’Hagan Wolfe, dated Mar. 23, 2018, *Shanahan v. Lora*, 2018 WL 1143819 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2018)13

Vera Institute of Justice Analysis of Lora Bond Hearing Data (Oct. 2016), available at http://www.law.nyu.edu/sites/default/files/upload_documents/Vera%20Institute_Lora%20Bond%20Analysis_Oct%20%202016.pdf passim
